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MESSAGE FROM SA SCHOOLS SQUASH

It is my great pleasure to welcome all of the players, managers, coaches, and parents to Pretoria for this year’s
South African Schools Under 16 Interprovincial Squash Tournament. It is a real privilege to be hosting our full scale
IPT’s again after the two-year break, due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

I wish to take this opportunity to express sincere condolences, both personally and from the SA Schools Squash
fraternity, to all those who have experienced loss, bereavement, hardship, and illness, over the difficult times
experienced during the pandemic. We pray that our Maker will continue to carry you alland be a source of strength
toall.

The primary focus of this year’s IPT events, must be the growth of the players, the nurturing of a love for squash
and most importantly, the fostering of a safe environment where our young players can learn and enjoy the
privilege of playing sport, when so many in our country do not.

To the parents and managers, | encourage you to allow your children to have fun, to focus on the enjoyment and
to help them to learn to win with humility and to lose without excuse. Our children play for their pleasure and their
enjoyment. We need to foster that first and foremost.

Asincere thank you to the managers for the many hours they will give to the development of the players this week.
Their volunteering is a service of love to the game.

The game of squash will teach our young aspiring players many life skills — honesty (in calling a double bounce or
a ball which is out), tenacity and determination (to keep on playing and trying no matter the score), team spirit
and supporting and caring for others (through encouraging their teammates and even their opponents when the
going gets tough). They will learn and develop all these life skills every time they step onto court.

| wish to express my most sincere appreciation to Mrs Gerda Dreyer and Mr Brett Cousins for the hosting of the
2022 Under 16 IPT. Their team has spent many, many hours planning and organising this special event. More
importantly, they have done so to ensure that all the players and managers experience an enjoyable and hospital
stay in Pretoria. These events take many, many hours to arrange. Were it not for these loyal servants of our game,
there would be no serving and returning of service on court. We thank you, team NJSA!

Yes, please let us appreciate each opportunity and when we have a stroke of luck on game ball or match ball, let
us not boast, but humbly say thank you to all for the game — our opponents, the markers, and the referees. When
we drive down the wall, drop to the front and perfect our game to the “T”, let us remember to be thankful for all
the opportunities — always.

Sometimes we will win and sometimes we will learn. Have fun and enjoy the squash!

MARGO MORGAN
CHAIRPERSON: SA SCHOOLS SQUASH
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MESSAGE FROM NORTHERNS JUNIOR SQUASH

We are extremely excited to welcome you to the u16 SA Interprovincial Squash Tournament; our first full
participation IPT since the COVID-19 pandemic put a halt to proceedings for over 2-years.

We welcome back many players and Managers from previous IPT’s held in Pretoria. Many friendships and rivalries
were forged, and we trust these friendships will be rekindled at this year’s IPT.

We encourage everyone participating and spectating to respect the values of fair play, respect for each other,
good sportsmanship and to have fun.

Provide your unconditional support to the players, whether they are winning or losing. There will be major
disappointment in losing a tight 5 setter and unparallel joy at winning one, but the life lessons learnt at this IPT will
only contribute to the positive growth and development of each one of the players, supporters as well as the
sport.

Please remember it is a game. The ultimate objective is to have fun and to develop a love for the game of squash
for the rest of their lives.

Thank you to my tireless Northern Junior Committee who have put in many hours of work to ensure a successful
week in Pretoria.

Thank you, players, managers, and parents who have travelled from all over the Country and across our border; in
order to participate.

We hope that you will take away great memories and friendships that will last for many years to come.

BRETT COUSINS
CHAIRPERSON: NORTHERNS JUNIOR SQUASH ASSOCIATION
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CONTACT NUMBERS

IPT MANAGER / SCORING
e Gerda Dreyer +27 81400 5208

CHAIRPERSON /| DRAWS
e Brett Cousins +27 84 777 5625

REFEREE / DISCIPLINARY ISSUES

e Reinhardt Falk +27 72759 1332
MEDIA

e Kelsey Cousins +27 74 267 5802
COURT STEWARDS

e Tuks: Barry Coetzee +27 72 892 7511
e HAD: Reinhardt Falk +27 72 759 1332
e PCC: Kaylee Hunt +27 61 880 4009

RESTRINGING [ EQUIPMENT
e Jason Phillips +27 82 994 3783

AFRIKAANSE HOER SEUNSKOOL (AFFIES) HOSTEL
e Noline Fourie +27 12-343 9697
1 Lynnwood Road, Pretoria

EMERGENCY NUMBERS
AMBULANCE
e ER24 084 124
e Netcare 082 911
HOSPITAL
e Life Groenkloof Hospital 012 424 3600

(Previously “Little Company of Mary Hospital”’)
50 George Storrar Drive
Groenkloof

e Zuid-Afrikaans Hospital 012-343 0300
255 Bourke Street
Muckleneuk

PHYSIOTHERAPIST

e Immelman & Redivo Physio 0818512585
79 George Storrar Drive,
Groenkloof

e Physio in Life Groenkloof 012 424 3851
(Previously “Little Company of Mary Hospital”)
50 George Storrar Drive
Groenkloof

DENTIST
e Smile Solutions 012 346 3588
Shop 4
Groenkloof Shopping Centre
c/o George Storrar Drive & Baines Street,
Groenkloof
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SUMMARY OF SA SCHOOLS SQUASH RULES
https://www.squashsa.co.za/sa-schools/

Team order & procedure in the event of illness/injury
Provinces/Regions MUST play their players in order of strength. The order must be announced BEFORE the start
of the IPT at the first managers’ meeting and may not change during the IPT.

Players cannot be played lower down an order because they are carrying an injury at the start of IPT.

In the event of either an injury or illness in the A section, a replacement player MUST be brought in from the B
section and all the A team players MUST move up one position with the B section player playing at number 5 in the
A team.

The B team then plays without a reserve — hence the reason for a 6-man B team. Provinces may NOT send for a
replacement player.

If a player does not complete a match/concedes a match, it is accepted that he/she has withdrawn from the team
for the remainder of the IPT - unless the injury was inflicted and/or contributed to by an opponent in which case
the injured player may return when he/she has recovered.

If these rules are broken (whether through ignorance or not) then that region’s A and B teams in that gender will
both be disqualified and will lose all the points for the match in which they defaulted AND all subsequent points in
the IPT.

The injury rule must be listed on the reverse side of the match card.

The order of play will be (6); 3; 4; 5; 2; 1.

Expulsion from IPT

In the event of a player being sent home for disciplinary reasons, that player MAY NOT be replaced. His/her team
will play short for the rest of the IPT. Players will move up the order within the team. There will be no movement
from B team to A team.

Procedure for every IPT
All players (the whole team and the manager) MUST be present at the start of a fixture.

No player may leave the courts during the fixture unless he has completed his match and needs to get to medical
treatment. A player may not arrive late because he/she is at physio (or any other medical / personal reason).

Only the tournament referee may delay the start of a match for extreme reasons - like a flat tyre or an accident etc).
Should the entire team not be present at the start of play (morning and/or afternoon) then the first fixture in the
match (the no 3 fixture) will be awarded to the team that is present and after a further 15 minutes the second fixture
will be conceded.

Should the team not be present half an hour after the scheduled start, the match will be awarded 20-0 to the team
that is present and ready to play.

The offending team will also be penalized three points on the log, but that deduction does not hold for the match.
The result of the match will be recorded, and the three-point deduction will be handled by the tournament organizer
on the overall log.

The selectors reserve the right to force those players in contention for national rankings to play their individual
fixtures even if the match is cancelled.

Withdrawal during the course of IPT for personal reasons
The SA Schools Squash Executive reserves the right to consider each circumstance individually.
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Players making themselves available for participation in IPT teams must understand that they need to be available
for the full duration of the event.

In highly exceptional circumstances representation may be made to the SA schools Executive by the province
concerned no later than 14 days prior to the start of the event for concessions in this regard.

Should a player withdraw in the middle of an IPT for personal reasons (such as selection for a national cricket team
or a provincial hockey team etc) then the same rules will apply as those pertaining to a player being sent home.

Should a player(s) withdraw from IPT, all results of that team (both completed and still scheduled) will be declared
null and void. The team will complete their schedule without the missing player(s) but all individual results within
the team event will stand for national selection.

In the event of a player having to withdraw from IPT due to a personal, unscheduled family crisis (or similar) the
decision will rest with the SA Schools executive as to how that team will continue in the IPT.

Scoring system

The province that wins every match wins the event regardless of points.
e 1point awarded per game won; 5 bonus points for a team win
e Provinces tying on points — head-to-head result will count
e Three-way tie - points will decide
e The PAR scoring system (11 points) will be used

Discipline

Players are subject to Article 14 of the Rules and Conditions of SA SCHOOLS SQUASH which states: "All players
(regardless of age) attending the tournament shall be subject to school discipline and shall be expected to follow
high standards of dress and behaviour both on court and off it.”

If a school player, while on court, says or does anything that is not strictly within the rules (e.g. emotional outbursts
or intentionally dropping of racket), the point shall be awarded against him or her and, for the second offence, the
game in progress shall be awarded against him or her. Should this behaviour be repeated, the match shall be
awarded to his or her opponent. Please note that this WILL be strictly enforced.

Jewellery that is worn may not be deemed to create any potential safety concerns on court. Players may be
requested to remove such jewellery.

Procedure following the abuse of alcohol or substance abuse

Any player found to have been drinking or using/abusing substance(s) willimmediately be sent home from the IPT
and/or SACFS and suspended from ALL squash (schools, senior and schools’ league, Top Schools and Jarvis/Kaplan
etc) pending a full disciplinary hearing to be conducted by the SA Schools Squash Disputes Committee.

At least one lawyer will serve on this Disputes Committee.
The headmaster of the school which the player(s) attend (or his appointed representative) will be notified.

Accommodation
ALL regions are required to stay in the IPT accommodation as organized by the IPT organizer.

First Aid Kit
All teams are responsible for their own basic first aid kit. This is not an item in the budgets for IPT.

FOR A FULL SET OF RULES
https://www.squashsa.co.za/sa-schools/
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IPT INFORMATION

COVID-19 REGULATIONS

Albeit the regulation has been lifted we still advise to practice good behaviour

e Please respect those that still wish to adhere to protocol.
e Spectators are welcome, but please [practice social distancing and avoid crowding.
e We will have sanitising stations at entrances.

VENUES

We are guests. Pease respect the Venue rules; including the hostel
Leave the Venue neat upon leaving. Collect and dispose of any litter — even if not yours

Every venue has a
o Refreshment kiosk / bar and light snacks (crisps / chocolates)
o Cloakrooms to shower
o Ample parking

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Players must be available for the duration of the IPT

Players must be ready to play immediately after the previous match

Reschedules will not be allowed

No intimidation of players, markers, or referee’s during and after play will be tolerated

CONDUCT AND BEHAVIOUR

The 4-minute warm up and 90-second game break rule will be strictly monitored

Players must adhere and abide to the SA Schools Squash Rules

The decision of the tournament referee is final

Use of WSF approved protective eyewear in every match is compulsory - including during warm up or
social games. (No exceptions can be made)

The players, as indicated by SA Squash and WSF standards, must wear the correct clothing

SCORING

Every match will be Best of 5, PAR 11

1 point per game won will be awarded to each team

5 bonus points is awarded to the team that wins the most matches

The unbeaten team, if any, is declared the winner; thereafter, teams are placed in accordance with points
won. If teams finish on equal points the Head-to-Head result determines the placing

The High-Altitude Ball will be used

IPT 80’S EVENING

Venue will be CBC Sports Ground, Groenkloof

No players may leave the venue unless accompanied by a manager

Dinner will be served at Affies Hostel prior to departure

Players will receive 2 refreshments vouchers for the evening

Managers will receive a small cash token per province

Dry snacks will be served (Crisps / Pretzels / Sweets)

Player consumption of alcohol or any illicit substance usage is strictly forbidden (SA Schools Rules apply)
There will be a DJ and requests are permitted

A photobooth will be available to take snap shots of the experience

We encourage teams to dress up for the event
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PLAYING COURTS & VENUE DIRECTIONS

Afrikaanse Hoér Seunskool (AFFIES)
e 1Lynnwood Road, Lynnwood
e GPS Coordinates: -25.4527; 28.1317
e CONTACT: Gerda Dreyer: +27 81 400 5208

TUKS Squash Courts (LC de Villiers- Squash Courts) - 4.5km
e Swimming Pool Complex, Koedoespoort 456-Jr, Pretoria
o GPS Coordinates: -25.7472,28.25158
e CONTACT: Barry Coetzee +27 72 892 7511
Please Note
e Use the South Street entrance.
e No squash players may enter the swimming pool area.
e No warming up on the pool deck or grass.
e Bathrooms are under construction, please use football bathrooms

Harlequins Squash Club, Pretoria (HAD) - 2.tkm / 6 min
e 56 Totius Street, Groenkloof
e GPS Coordinates: -25.768905, 28.220824
e CONTACT: Reinhardt Falk +27 72 759 1332

Pretoria Country Club (PCC) - 5.9km / 15 min
e 241 Sidney Avenue, Waterkloof, Pretoria, 0181
e GPS Coordinates: -25.768905, 28.220824
e CONTACT: Kaylee Hunt +27 61 880 4009

In the Event of Load Shedding, the following back up venues will be used
Pretoria High School Old Boys (PHSOB) - 3.5km / 8 min

e Hofmeyr Park, Queens Crescent, Lynnwood

e GPS Coordinates: -25.45342292; 28.15128293

CBC Old Boys Pretoria Squash Club (CBC) - 2.7km /7 min
e 78 George Storrar Drive Next CBC, Groenkloof, Pretoria, 0181
e GPS Coordinates: -25.7711800249, 28.2210874557
e Thisis also the venue for the Themed Evening
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PROGRAMME

Friday, June 24
14hoo
15ho00 - 18hoo
17h30 - 19hoo
18ho0 - 20hoo

Saturday, June 25
09hoo - 11thoo
10ho0 - 12hoo
10h30 - 14h30
12h30 - 13h30
13h30

14ho0

15hoo
18h0o0 - 19h30
21hoo

22h30

Sunday, June 26
07hoo - 08hoo
o9hoo
12h30 - 13h30
14ho0
18ho0 - 19h30
20hoo

22h30
Monday, June 27"
07hoo - 08hoo
o9hoo
12h30 - 13h30
14ho0
18ho0 - 19h30
19hoo

22h30

23hoo

Tuesday, June 18t
07hoo - 08hoo
o9hoo
12h30 - 13h30
14hoo
18ho0 - 19h30
19ho0

19h30

22h30

Wednesday June 19"

06h30 - 07h30

o8h3o
12hoo - 13hoo
13hoo
14ho0

Early arrivals at Affies
Practice Session 1
Dinner at Affies
Practice Session 2

Practice Session 3

Arrival, check in and change into provincial kit
Team Photo’s

Lunch at Affies (Team Photo’s continue)
Managers Meeting in Manager’s Lounge

IPT Opening in Courtyard (All participants)
Round 1

Dinner at Affies

Managers Meeting in Manager’s Lounge
Curfew and Lights out

Breakfast

Round 2

Lunch at Affies

Round 3

Dinner at Affies
Managers Meeting
Curfew and Lights out

Breakfast

Round 4

Lunch at Affies

Round 5

Dinner at Affies

IPT 80’s Party — CBC Squash Club
Head back to Affies Hostel
Curfew and Lights out

Breakfast

Round 6

Lunch at Affies

Round 7

Dinner at Affies

Manager’s Meeting

Team Evening Out (Own arrangements)
Curfew and Lights out

Breakfast

All rooms cleared - storage will be provided
Round 8

Clear stored luggage, pack cars. Packed lunch
Prize Giving at Affies (Provincial Tracksuits)
Depart

IPT- Pretoria
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PARTICIPATING TEAMS AND MANAGER’S CONTACT DETAILS

Girls A Section:

Boland

Border

Eastern Province
Joburg Junior Squash
KwaZulu-Natal
Northerns

SA Country Festival
Western Province

Girls B Section:

Eastern Province
Joburg Junior Squash
KwaZulu-Natal
Northerns

SA Schools Invitation

Boys A Section:

Boland

Border

Eastern Province
Free State

Joburg Junior Squash
KwaZulu-Natal
Northerns

Western Province

Boys B Section:

Boland

Joburg Junior Squash
KwaZulu-Natal
Northerns

SA Country Festival
Western Province
Zimbabwe

SA Schools Invitation

u1i6 SA Schools

Helene Roets
Robin Knott
Kacey-Leigh Dodd
Martine Baker
Rachel Barnard
Mandi Brown
Almari Claassen
Morne Malherbe

Danielle Shone
Karin Byrne
Luke Barnard
Adele du Rand
Polla Claassen

lan Oosthuizen
Ron Videler

Tyrone Dial

Margo Morgan
Brad Shannon
Matthew Higginson
Jason Phillips

Rob Williamson

Jonathan Just
George Palmer
Bruere Benter

Mark Southwood
Lamont Lloyd
Graham Jeffery
Tatenda Mutimutema
Dale Fletcher

IPT- Pretoria

+27 68 673 5441
+27 84 622 0749
+27 82 819 1733
+27 83397 3331
+27 83 701 6247
+27 72753 3310
+27 63195 5738
+27 78 279 3606

+2779774 5772
+27 84 699 8808
+2771604 7234
+27 83528 9088
+27 823710283

+27 76 352 7020
+27 83 444 5793
+27 72390 2006
+27 82337 0478
+27 83259 3832
+27 76 637 2254
+27 82 994 3783
+27 82 450 7905

+27 60 618 6577
+27 82 550 1157

+27 72 3441794
+27 82 705 5064
+27 82603 1256
+27 72555 2869
+263 71577 0187
+27 76 560 7490
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Full round of 7 team matches each

FIXTURES - MATRIX

PLAYING MATRIX
Rd Day Time | BoysA | BoysB Girls A Girls B
Fri 24th* | 18hoo
Sat 25th* | 10hoo
1 | Sat2s5th | 15ho0 X X X X
2 | Sun26th |09hoo X X X X
3 | Sun26th | 14hoo X X X X
4 | Mon 27th |o9hoo X X Bye X
5 | Mon 27th| 14hoo0 Bye X X Finals
6 | Tue 28th |0oghoo X Bye X Individual
7 | Tue 28th | 14hoo X X X Individual
8 |Wed 29th|08h30| Finals Finals Finals |Individual
Matches 7 7 7 7
Girls A

All Teams have a Bye on Monday Afternoon

Full round of 7 team matches each
All Teams have a Bye on Tuesday Morning

All 6 players will play each round, barring

provincial injury.

#5 & #6 may rotate between ties
Zimbabwe and Invitation have 5 players.

Opponents must alternate their #5 & 6 to
ensure they play at least 6 matches each.

e Full round of 7 team matches each
e All Teams have a Bye on Monday: Morning

Session Girls B

e 4 Team matches each — Each Team will have

a Bye

¢ 3 Individual matches — Compulsory: Players
must play the Individual matches, or the
Team may be disqualified from the Team

event

FIXTURES - COURT ALLOCATION

uit6 SA Schools

IPT- Pretoria

Playing Venue TUKS
Rd | Day | Time 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Sat | 15hoo |Boys A| Girls A |Boys A| Girls A | Boys B|Boys B
2 Sun | og9hoo |Boys A| Girls A|Boys A| Girls A| Boys B| Boys B
3 Sun | 14hoo |Boys A| Girls A |Boys A| Girls A | Boys B|Boys B
4 Mon | o9hoo |Boys A|Boys A|Boys B| Boys B|Boys A|Boys A
5 Mon | 14hoo | Girls A | Girls A | Girls A | Girls A | Girls B | Girls B
6 Tue | o9hoo | Girls A | Girls A | Girls A | Girls A | Girls B | Girls B | Girls B
7 Tue | 14ho0 [Boys A|Boys A|Boys B|Boys B| Girls B | Girls B | Girls B
8 Wed | 08h30 [Boys A| Girls A | Boys B|Boys B| Girls B | Girls B | Girls B
Playing Venue Pretoria Country Club
Rd | Day | Time 1 2 3 4
1 Sat | 15hoo |Boys A| Girls A [Boys A| Girls A
2 Sun | 09hoo |Boys A| Girls A |[Boys A| Girls A
3 Sun | 14hoo |Boys A| Girls A [Boys A| Girls A
4 Mon | o9hoo | Boys B| Girls B | Boys B| Girls B
5 Mon | 14hoo |Boys B|Boys B|Boys B|Boys B
6 Tue | 09hoo [Boys A|Boys A|Boys A|Boys A
7 Tue | 14ho0 [Boys A|Boys A|Boys B|Boys B
8 | Wed | 08h30 |Boys A| Girls A|Boys B| Boys B
Playing Venue Harlequins
Rd | Day | Time 1 2 3 4
1 Sat | 15hoo |Boys B| Girls B | Boys B| Girls B
2 Sun | o9hoo [Boys B| Girls B | Boys B| Girls B
3 Sun | 14hoo [Boys B| Girls B | Boys B| Girls B
4 Mon | 09hoo
5 Mon | 14hoo
6 Tue | 09hoo
7 Tue | 14hoo | Girls A | Girls A | Girls A | Girls A
8 | Wed | 08h30 |Boys A| Girls A|Boys A| Girls A




Boland Girls u16A
Helene Roets

GIRLS A SECTION TEAM INFO

+27 68 673 5441

Border Girls u16A
Robin Knott

+27 84 622 0749

BOLAND GIRLS UNDER 16 A TEAM BORDER GIRLS UNDER 16 A TEAM

Anel Marais Paarl Gymnasium Cara Knott Clarendon high
Cailyn Nieuwoudt Paarl Girls High Sasha Earl Clarendon High
Rebecca Vos Paarl Girls High Alison Muir GHS

Hermanus High

Caroline Kretzmann

Clarendon High

1
2
3
4 |A'may Venter
5 |Chloe Stander

La Rochelle Girls High

- (W N =

Georgia McClure

Clarendon Hugh

Eastern Province Girls u16A
Kacey-Leigh Dodd

+27 82 819 1733

Joburg Junior Squash Girls u16A

Martine Baker

+27 83 397 3331

EASTERN PROVINCE GIRLS UNDER 16 A TEAM JOBURG JUNIOR SQUASH GIRLS UNDER 16 A TEAM

1 |Anathi Ntshontsho Loyilo 1 |Julia Anderson Roedean SA

2 |Michaela Hill Pearson 2 |Katherine Phipps St Stithian's Girls College
3 |Elsje Griesel Kingswood College 3 [Jaime-Lynne Mathews St Stithian's Girls College
4 |Nerissa Primo Collegiate 4 |Megan Saunders St Mary's Waverley

5 |Jessica Murray Collegiate 5 |Noa Baker St Stithian's Girls College

KwaZulu Natal Girls u16A
Rachel Barnard

+27 83 7016247

Northern Gauteng Girls u16A
Mandi Brown

+27 72753 3310

KWAZULU NATAL GIRLS UNDER 16 A TEAM NORTHERN GAUTENG GIRLS UNDER 16 A TEAM

1 |Cevana Naidoo PMB Girls High 1 |Elzandri Janse v Rensburg |Midstream College High
2 |Makayla Naidoo PMB Girls High 2 [Chante Leppan Hoérskool Zwartkop

3 [Jade Hardman PMB Girls High 3 |Namratha Niranjan Midstream College High
4 |Ashley Upfold St Annes 4 |Melissa de Wet Die Hoérskool Menlopark
5 |Alexandra Uys St Annes 5 |Darcey Brown Pretoria High for Girls

SA Country Festival Girls u16A
Almari Claassen

+27 63 195 5738

Western Province Girls u16A
Morne Malherbe

+27 78 279 3606

SA COUNTRY FESTIVAL GIRLS UNDER 16 A TEAM WESTERN PROVINCE GIRLS UNDER 16 A TEAM

1 |Dené van Zyl Cambrilearn 1 |Lucy Malherbe Reddam House
2 |Bianca Rees-Gibbs Eunice Girls 2 |Zara Hinde Westerford High
3 |Bianke Pienaar Potchefstroom Gimnasium| | 3 |Zoe Arenhold Herschel

4 |Tahlia Stead Hoérskool Outeniqua 4 |Natasha Brown Fairmont High

5 |Anke Pieterse Eunice High 5 |Kate Hodgson Herschel

-
D
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FIXTURES - GIRLS A SECTION

SA SCHOOLS NATIONAL u16 IPT 2022

GIRLS A SECTION

Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Saturday 15hoo PCC 2 1v8 Kwa-Zulu Natal Vs Eastern Province
'é Saturday 15hoo TUKS 2 2v7 Border S Western Province
8 | saturday | 15hoo PCC 4 3v6 SACF vs Boland
Saturday 15ho0 TUKS 4 4vVv5 Northern Gauteng Vs Joburg
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Sunday og9hoo PCC 2 1v7 Kwa-Zulu Natal Vs Western Province
'E Sunday oghoo TUKS 2 2v6 Border Vs Boland
é Sunday 09hoo PCC 4 3v5 SACF Vs Joburg
Sunday 09hoo TUKS 4 4v 8 Northern Gauteng S Eastern Province
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Sunday 14hoo PCC 2 1v6 Kwa-Zulu Natal Vs Boland
':U;\ Sunday 14hoo TUKS 2 2v§5 Border Vs Joburg
é Sunday 14hoo PCC 4 3v4 SACF S Northern Gauteng
Sunday 14hoo TUKS 4 7v8 Western Province Vs Eastern Province
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home Vs Away
Monday 14hoo TUKS 1 1v 4 Kwa-Zulu Natal S Northern Gauteng
'§ Monday 14hoo TUKS 2 2v3 Border Vs SACF
é Monday 14hoo TUKS 5 5v7 Joburg S Western Province
Monday 14hoo TUKS 6 6v38 Boland Vs Eastern Province
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Tuesday og9hoo TUKS 1 1v5 Kwa-Zulu Natal Vs Joburg
'Lé‘ Tuesday 09hoo TUKS 2 2v4 Border vs Northern Gauteng
é Tuesday 09hoo TUKS 3 3v8 SACF Vs Eastern Province
Tuesday 09hoo TUKS 4 6v7 Boland Vs Western Province
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Tuesday 14hoo HAD 1 1v3 Kwa-Zulu Natal Vs SACF
'E Tuesday 14hoo HAD 2 2v38 Border Vs Eastern Province
é Tuesday 14hoo HAD 3 4v7 Northern Gauteng Vs Western Province
Tuesday 14hoo HAD 4 5V 6 Joburg Vs Boland
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Wednesday 08h30 PCC 2 1v2 Kwa-Zulu Natal Vs Border
"E? Wednesday o8h3o HAD 2 3v7 SACF Vs Western Province
é Wednesday o8h30 HAD 4 4V 6 Northern Gauteng S Boland
Wednesday o8h3o0 TUKS 2 5v38 Joburg Vs Eastern Province
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GIRLS B SECTION TEAM INFO

Eastern Province Girls u16B

Danielle Shone

+27 79774 5772

Joburg Junior Squash Girls u16B

Karin Byrne

+27 84 699 8808

EASTERN PROVINCE GIRLS UNDER 16 B TEAM

JOBURG JUNIOR SQUASH GIRLS UNDER 16 B TEAM

1 |Katelyn Walland Harvest 1 |Ashley Byrne St Stithian's Girls College
2 |Chandre' Van Eck Framesby 2 |Elena Jackson St Stithian's Girls College
3 |Ella Muller Collegiate 3 |Cassandra Masuku Bedfordview High

4 |Kaylin Cassels Victoria Girls High 4 |Robyn Phipps St Stithian's Girls College
5 |Zoe Van Der Walt Collegiate 5 |Amy Falcon Kingsmead College

KwaZulu Natal Girls u16B
Luke Barnard

+27 71604 7234

Northern Gauteng Girls u16A
Adele du Rand

+27 83528 9088

KWAZULU NATAL GIRLS UNDER 16 B TEAM

NORTHERN GAUTENG GIRLS UNDER 16 B TEAM

1 |Paige Stella Epworth 1 [Jeanine du Rand Hoérskool Zwartkop

2 [Jamie Zunckel Epworth 2 [Mieke Kotze Afrikaanse Hoér Meisieskool
3 |Abbey Hackland Epworth 3 [Luzé Niemand Die Hoérskool Menlopark

4 |Mayra Bytebier Epworth 4 |Cassey Kemp Midstream College High

5 |Lisa Oellermann Epworth 5 |Isabeau van Helsdingen |Die Hoérskool Menlopark

Invitation Girls u16 (Alpahabetical Order)

Polla Claassen

+27 823710283

INVITATION GIRLS UNDER 16 B TEAM

Dermika Pillay - KZN

St John's PMB

Gaby Sauls - Joburg

St Stithians Jhb

Georgina Lunn - NJSA

St Mary's DSG

Sasha James - KZN

Pietermaritzburg Girls High

2R SN WVRN | SR P

Xelynn Carney - NJSA

Hoérskool Noordheuwel

FIXTURES - GIRLS B SECTION - TEAM

SA SCHOOLS NATIONAL u16 IPT 2022
GIRLS B SECTION
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home Vs Away
Kwa-Zulu Eastern
= Saturday 15hoo HAD 2 1v4 Natal S Province
c
3 Northern
() Saturda 15h00 HAD 2V Vs Jobur
= y > 4 3 Gauteng &
Saturday 15h00 Bye Invitation
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home Vs Away
Northern
Sunday oghoo HAD 2 2v5 Vs Invitation
_g Gauteng
5 Eastern
o Sunda o9hoo HAD Jobur
2 unday 9 4 3v4 urg v Province
Sunday 09ho0 Bye Kwa-Zulu Natal
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home Vs Away
Northern Eastern
Sunday 14hoo HAD 2 2v4 Vs )
_’é\ Gauteng Province
5 Kwa-Zulu
3 e
2 Sunday 14hoo HAD 4 1v5 Natal S Invitation
Sunday 14h00 Bye Joburg
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home Vs Away
Kwa-Zulu
- Monday oghoo PCC 2 1v3 Natal vs Joburg
o
5 Eastern
3 I
2 Monday oghoo PCC 4 4v5 Province Vs Invitation
Monday 09hoo Bye Northern Gauten
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home Vs Away
Kwa-Zul North
Monday 14hoo TUKS 5 1v2 wa-cull Vs orthern
o Natal Gauteng
c
=]
K Monday 14hoo TUKS 6 3v5 Joburg Vs Invitation
Monday 14h00 Bye Eastern Province
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FIXTURES - GIRLS B SECTION - INDIVIDUAL

SA SCHOOLS NATIONAL u16 IPT 2022

GIRLS B INDIVIDUAL SECTION

Rd Day Time |Venue |Court Home VS Away
Tuesday |o09hoo| TUKS| 5
Tuesday |[o09hoo| TUKS| 6
Tuesday |[o09hoo| TUKS 7
Tuesday |[o09hoo| TUKS 7
Tuesday |o0o9hoo| TUKS| 6

.é Tuesday |o9hoo| TUKS| 5

3 Tuesday |o9hoo| TUKS| 5

£ | Tuesday |o9hoo| TUKS| 6
Tuesday |o09hoo| TUKS| 7
Tuesday |o09hoo| TUKS| 7
Tuesday |o09hoo| TUKS| 6
Tuesday |o09hoo| TUKS| 5
Tuesday |o09hoo| TUKS| 5

Rd Day Time |Venue | Court Home Vs Away
Tuesday |14hoo | TUKS 5
Tuesday |[14hoo | TUKS| 6
Tuesday |14hoo | TUKS 7
Tuesday |14hoo | TUKS 7

~ | Tuesday |14hoo | TUKS| 6

2 [ Tuesday |[14hoo|TUKS| 5

é Tuesday | 14hoo0 | TUKS g
Tuesday |14hoo| TUKS| 6
Tuesday |[14hoo | TUKS| 7
Tuesday |[14hoo | TUKS| 7
Tuesday |14hoo| TUKS| 6
Tuesday | 14hoo | TUKS 5

Rd Day Time |Venue|Court Home Vs Away

Wednesday|08h30| TUKS | 5
Wednesday|08h30| TUKS | 6
Wednesday | 08h30 | TUKS 7
Wednesday | 08h30 | TUKS 7
Wednesday|08h30| TUKS| 6

< | Wednesday|08h30 | TUKS | 5

§ Wednesday | 08h30 | TUKS | 5

e | Wednesday|08h30| TUKS | 6

Wednesday | o08h30 | TUKS | 7
Wednesday | 08h30| TUKS | 7
Wednesday | 08h30| TUKS | 6
Wednesday | 08h30| TUKS | 5
Wednesday|08h30| TUKS | 5
ui6 SA Schools IPT- Pretoria




BOYS A SECTION TEAM INFO

Boland Boys u16A

Border Boys u16A

lan Oosthuizen +27 76 352 7020 Ron Videler +27 83 444 5793
BOLAND BOYS UNDER 16 A TEAM BORDER BOYS UNDER 16 A TEAM

1 |Devon Osborn Parel Vallei High 1 |Jacob Sinclair Selborne College

2 |Josh Smit Paarl Gymnasium 2 |Luke Du Preez Queens college

3 [Ruan Wessels Paarl Gymnasium 3 [Jody Emslie Selborne college

4 |Josh Freeborough Paarl Boys High 4 |Liam Munro Stirling High

5 |Caleb Waugh Paul Roos Gymnasium 5 |Raphael Videler Selborne college

Eastern Province Boys u16A

Free State Boys u16A

Tyrone Dial +27 72390 2006 Margo Morgan +27 82337 0478
EASTERN PROVINCE BOYS UNDER 16 A TEAM FREE STATE BOYS UNDER 16 A TEAM

1 |Benjamin Wessels Grey high 1 [Tristan Davies Curro Online

2 [Jordan Strydom Grey high 2 |Marco van Rooyen St Andrew's

3 [Samuel Scheckter St Andrews 3 [Semano Mohapi St Andrew's

4 |Stewart Frieslaar Grey 4 |Mike Schimper Grey College

5 |Lou Coetzee St Andrews 5 |Joshua Brand St Dominic's College

Joburg Junior Squash Boys u16A

KwaZulu Natal Boys u16 A

Brad Shannon +27 83 259 3832 Matthew Higginson +27 76 637 2254

JOBURG JUNIOR SQUASH BOYS UNDER 16 A TEAM KWAZULU NATAL BOYS UNDER 16 A TEAM
1 |Joshua Barron King Edward VI 1 |Ruvay Ramdhin St Charles College

2 [Gary Chapman St Stithians Boys College 2 [Bryce Blomquist Kearsney College

3 [Joshua Shannon St John's College 3 |Ronav Pillay Westville Boys High

4 |Ayanda Qenge King Edward VI 4 |Justin Higginson Michaelhouse

5 |Alex Palmer Crawford Sandton 5 |William Galliers Maritzburg College

Northern Gauteng Boys u16A

Western Province Boys u16A

Jason Phillips - +27 82 994 3783 ROB WILLIAMSON +27 82 450 7905
NORTHERN GAUTENG BOYS UNDER 16 A TEAM WESTERN PROVINCE BOYS UNDER 16 A TEAM

1 |Judah Phillips Home 1 |Hector Durbach Rondebosch Boys High

2 [Juan-Corné Brand Hoérskool Zwartkop 2 |Joel Fehrsen Peak Academy

3 [Frederik Botha Hoérskool Zwartkop 3 |Brody Williamson Camps Bay High

4 |CA Froneman Midstream College High 4 |Nicholas Basson Bishops

5 |JD Smuts Die Hoérskool Menlopark 5 |Thomas Boutall SACS

18 ui6 SA Schools IPT- Pretoria




FIXTURES - BOYS A SECTION

SA SCHOOLS NATIONAL u16 IPT 2022

BOYS A SECTION

Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Saturday 15hoo PCC 1 1v 8 Northern Gauteng Vs Eastern Province
é Saturday 15ho0 TUKS 1 2v7 Free State Vs Kwa-Zulu Natal
é Saturday 15ho0 PCC 3 3v6 Border Vs Joburg
Saturday 15hoo TUKS 3 4v5 Boland Vs Western Province
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Sunday o9hoo PCC 1 1v7 Northern Gauteng Vs Kwa-Zulu Natal
'E Sunday og9hoo TUKS 1 2v6 Free State Vs Joburg
E Sunday o9hoo PCC 3 3v5 Border Vs Western Province
Sunday o9hoo TUKS 3 4v8 Boland Vs Eastern Province
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home Vs Away
Sunday 14hoo PCC 1 1v6 Northern Gauteng Vs Joburg
"é\ Sunday 14hoo TUKS 1 2V§5 Free State Vs Western Province
é Sunday 14hoo PCC 3 3v4 Border Vs Boland
Sunday 14hoo TUKS 3 7v 8 Kwa-Zulu Natal S Eastern Province
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Monday og9hoo TUKS 1 1v 4 Northern Gauteng Vs Boland
'§ Monday o9hoo TUKS 2 2v3 Free State Vs Border
é Monday 09hoo TUKS 5 5v7 Western Province Vs Kwa-Zulu Natal
Monday og9hoo TUKS 6 6v8 Joburg vs Eastern Province
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home Vs Away
Tuesday o9hoo PCC 1 1v5 Northern Gauteng Vs Western Province
"lé\ Tuesday o9hoo PCC 2 2v4 Free State Vs Boland
:O: Tuesday o9hoo PCC 3 3v8 Border Vs Eastern Province
Tuesday o9hoo PCC 4 6v7 Joburg Vs Kwa-Zulu Natal
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Tuesday 14hoo TUKS 1 1v3 Northern Gauteng Vs Border
'E Tuesday 14hoo PCC 1 2v8 Free State Vs Eastern Province
é Tuesday 14hoo TUKS 2 4v7 Boland Vs Kwa-Zulu Natal
Tuesday 14hoo PCC 2 5v6 Western Province S Joburg
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Wednesday o8h3o PCC 1 1v2 Northern Gauteng Vs Free State
'E Wednesday o8h30 HAD 1 3v7 Border Vs Kwa-Zulu Natal
é Wednesday o8h30 HAD 3 4v6 Boland Vs Joburg
Wednesday o8h30 TUKS 1 5v8 Western Province Vs Eastern Province
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Boland Boys u16B
Jonathan Just

BOYS B SECTION TEAMS INFO

+27 60 618 6577

Joburg Junior Squash u16B
George Palmer

+27 82550 1157

BOLAND BOYS UNDER 16B TEAM

JOBURG JUNIOR SQUASH BOYS UNDER 16B TEAM

—_

Ashton Roets

Hermanus High

Daniel Deutchmann

King Edward High School

Louis Le Riche

Parel Vallei High

Survaavir Kapur

St John's College

Rohann Swart

Hermanus High

Heinu van Jaarsveld

Helpmekaar Kollege

Lee Rothman

Paarl Boys High

Nick Yoko

Waterfall Redham

Kyle Hart

Strand High

Kenneth Gurure

Jeppe Boys High

(23 \Y 21 BN IV I V]

Reon Sparkham

Hermanus High

(o)W |V, I [ S LUV I I [N

Lefty Ngobeni

Vuwani Secondary School

KwaZulu-Natal u16B
Bruere Benter

+27 72344 1794

Northern Gauteng Boys u16B
Mark Southwood

+27 82705 5064

KWAZULU Natal BOYS UNDER 16B TEAM

NORTHERN GAUTENG BOYS UNDER 16B TEAM

1 |Nathan Steyn Wembley College 1 |Sebastian Grosskopf |Die Hoérskool Menlopark
2 |Dylan Saunderson Westville Boys High 2 [Ruan Hendriks Die Hoérskool Menlopark
3 |Jason De Gryse Kearsney College 3 [Justin Brelage Die Hoérskool Menlopark
4 |Noah Firth Westville Boys High 4 |Darius Reyneke HTS John Vorster

5 |Anesu Nduru Michaelhouse 5 |Benjamin Southwood |Pretoria Boys High

6 |Ben Harper Michaelhouse 6 |Dean van zyl Die Hoérskool Menlopark

SA Country Festival Boys u16B

Western Province Boys u16B

Lamont Lloyd +27 82 603 1256 Graham Jeffery - +27 72 555 2869
SA COUNTRY FESTIVAL BOYS UNDER 16B TEAM WESTERN PROVINCE BOYS UNDER 16B TEAM
1 |Russel Jones St Benedict's College 1 |Tristan Swanich Bishops
2 |Wian Espach Langenhoven Gimnasium 2 |Theo Theunissen Home ed
3 |Durant Vorster HTS Witbank 3 |Baxolele Londa LEAP Maths & Science
4 |Emslie Lloyd HTS Witbank 4 |Christopher Jeffery SACS
5 |Estaban D'Emiljo Hdéerskool Langenhoven 5 |Alex Savva Bishops
6 |Daniel Du Preez Oakdale 6 |Luke Macintyre Pinelands High

Zimbabwe Boys u16A

Tatenda Mutimutema

+263 71577 0187

Invitation Boys U16B
Dale Fletcher

ZIMBABWE BOYS UNDER 16B TEAM

INVITATION BOYS UNDER 16B TEAM

N

Brayden Raynars

St George's College

=N

Harry Marangellis

St Andrews

Jamie Kamasho

St George's College

Ivan Huang

St Andrews

Lucas Ribeiro

St John's College

Shane Grant

Die Hoérskool Menlopark

Tadiwa Mapiro

St George's College

Josh Cruywagen

Glenwood High School

v - W N

Harry Johnson

St John's College

(V2 B UV Y ]

Justin Lessing

St Andrews
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FIXTURES - BOYS B SECTION

SA SCHOOLS NATIONAL u16 IPT 2022

BOYS B SECTION

Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Saturday 15ho0 TUKS 5 1v38 SACF Vs Invitation
'é Saturday 15hoo HAD 1 2v7 Northern Gauteng Vs Joburg
é Saturday 15ho0 TUKS 6 3v6 Zimbabwe Vs Western Province
Saturday 15hoo HAD 3 4v5 Kwa-Zulu Natal Vs Boland
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Sunday oghoo HAD 1 1v7 SACF vs Joburg
g Sunday 09hoo TUKS 5 2v6 Northern Gauteng vs Western Province
ng‘ Sunday 09hoo HAD 3 3Vv5 Zimbabwe Vs Boland
Sunday oghoo TUKS 6 4v8 Kwa-Zulu Natal S Invitation
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Sunday 14hoo HAD 1 1v6 SACF Vs Western Province
'ré\ Sunday 14hoo TUKS 5 2V5 Northern Gauteng Vs Boland
é Sunday 14hoo HAD 3 3v4 Zimbabwe Vs Kwa-Zulu Natal
Sunday 14hoo TUKS 6 7v8 Joburg Vs Invitation
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home Vs Away
Monday oghoo PCC 1 1v 4 SACF vs Kwa-Zulu Natal
'§ Monday 09hoo PCC 3 2v3 Northern Gauteng Vs Zimbabwe
é Monday oghoo TUKS 3 5v7 Boland Vs Joburg
Monday 09hoo TUKS 4 6v8 Western Province Vs Invitation
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Monday 14hoo pPCC 1 1v5 SACF Vs Boland
'Lgn Monday 14hoo PCC 2 2v4 Northern Gauteng vs Kwa-Zulu Natal
é Monday 14hoo PCC 3 3v8 Zimbabwe 'S Invitation
Monday 14hoo PCC 4 6v7 Western Province Vs Joburg
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home vs Away
Tuesday 14hoo TUKS 3 1v3 SACF 'S Zimbabwe
E Tuesday 14hoo PCC 3 2v8 Northern Gauteng vs Invitation
é Tuesday 14hoo TUKS 4 4v7 Kwa-Zulu Natal Vs Joburg
Tuesday 14hoo PCC 4 5V 6 Boland S Western Province
Rd Day Time Venue Court Play Order Home Vs Away
Wednesday o8h30 PCC 3 1v2 SACF vs Northern Gauteng
'Ig\ Wednesday o8h30 TUKS 3 3v7 Zimbabwe Vs Joburg
é Wednesday 08h30 TUKS 4 4v6 Kwa-Zulu Natal Vs Western Province
Wednesday o8h30 PCC 4 5v38 Boland Vs Invitation
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SOME IMPORTANT RULES
Full set of WSF Rules
https://www.worldsquash.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/201127_Rules-of-Singles-Squash-2020-V2.pdf

4. THE WARM-UP
4.1. At the start of a match the players go on court together to warm up the ball for a maximum of 4 minutes. After
2 minutes the players must change sides, unless they have already done so.

4.2. The players must have equal opportunities to strike the ball. A player retaining control of the ball for an
unreasonable time is warming up unfairly and Rule 15 (Conduct) must be applied.

7. INTERVALS
7.1. A maximum of 90 seconds is permitted between the end of the warm-up and the start of play, and between
each game.

7.2. Players must be ready to resume play at the end of any interval, but play may resume earlier if both agree.

7.3. A maximum of 90 seconds is permitted to change damaged equipment. This includes eye-wear or a dislodged
contact lens. The player must complete the change as quickly as possible, or Rule 15 (Conduct) must be applied.

7.4. Intervals in the case of injury or bleeding are specified in Rule 14 (Injury).
7.5. During any interval either player may strike the ball.

8.13. TURNING
Turning is the action of the player who strikes, or is in a position to strike, the ball to the right of the body after the
ball has passed behind it to the left or vice versa, whether the player physically turns or not. If the striker
encounters interference while turning, and could have made a good return, then:
e 8.13.1. if the swing was prevented, even though the opponent was making every effort to avoid the
interference, a stroke is awarded to the striker.
e 8.13.2.if the non-striker had no time to avoid the interference, a let is allowed.
e 8.13.3.if the striker could have struck the ball without turning but turned in order to create an opportunity
to request alet, no let is allowed.
e 8.13.4. When the striker turns, the Referee must always consider whether the action was dangerous and
rule accordingly.

9. BALL HITTING A PLAYER
9.1. If the ball, on its way to the front wall, hits the non-striker or the non-striker’s racket or clothing, play must
stop; then:
e 9.1.1.if the return would not have been good, the non-striker wins the rally.
e 9.1.2.if the return was going directly to the front wall, and if the striker was making a first attempt without
having turned, a stroke is awarded to the striker.
e 9.1.3.if the ball had hit or would have hit any other wall before the front wall and the striker had not turned,
a letis allowed, unless the return would have been a winning return, a stroke is awarded to the striker.
e 9.1.4.if the striker had not turned but was making a further attempt, a let is allowed.
e 0.1.5. if the striker had turned, a stroke is awarded to the non-striker, unless the non-striker made a
deliberate movement to intercept the ball, in which case, a stroke is awarded to the striker.

13. FALLEN OBJECT
13.1. A player who drops a racket may pick it up and play on, unless the ball touches the racket, or distraction
occurs, or the Referee applies a Conduct Penalty.

13.2. A striker who drops the racket because of interference may request a let.

13.3. Anon-striker who drops the racket because of contact during the striker’s effort to reach the ball may request
alet, and Rule 12 (Distraction) applies.
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13.4. If any object, other than a player’s racket, falls to the floor during a rally, play must stop; then:

e 13.4.1.if the object fell from a player without any contact with the opponent, the opponent wins the rally.

e 13.4.2. if the object fell from a player because of contact with the opponent, a let is allowed, unless the
striker has struck a winning return, or requests a let for interference, in which case Rule 8 (Interference) is
applied.

e 13.4.3. if the object falls from a source other than a player, a let is allowed, unless;

® 13.4.4. the striker’s winning return was interrupted, in which case the rally is awarded to the striker.

e 13.4.5. if the object was not seen until the rally ended and had no effect on the outcome of the rally, the
result of the rally stands.

14. BLOOD RULE

Rule 14.4 Blood Injury updated to read:

“A Blood Injury is defined as being when bleeding occurs, and the blood flow is sufficient that blood can be
transferred from a player to their opponent or the court.

Ascrape, graze or nick with no blood flow does not constitute a Blood Injury and play must continue. Visible blood
through a bandage, dressing or covering is not considered a Blood Injury.

Where there is a stoppage in play, the court must be cleaned, and bloodstained clothing replaced.

Once a Blood Injury occurs, the injured player must leave the court and it is the referee’s responsibility to ensure
that the injured player returns to the court in the shortest time possible, according to the following rules:

14.4.1 Self-inflicted

Where the Blood Injury is caused by a player’s own action or condition, such as a fall, lunge, dive, crowding,
nosebleed or similar, the player is permitted 5 minutes to stem the flow of blood and cover the bleeding. The
referee is in charge of starting the timer, which will start from when the injured player’s treatment begins. If the
injured player is not ready to resume play after 5 minutes has elapsed, the player must concede the game and take
the game interval, if available, for further recovery.

If the same Blood Injury reoccurs, no further recovery time is permitted, and the injured player must concede the
game and take the next game interval, if available, for further recovery. If the injured player cannot resume play
within the permitted time allowed, the referee will award the match to the injured player’s opponent.

14.4.2. Contributed

Where the Blood Injury is caused by both players’ actions, the injured player has reasonable time to stem the flow
of blood and cover the bleeding. Reasonable time is determined by the referee, who can be assisted by the on-site
medical personnel, if available.

If the same Blood Injury reoccurs, through no fault of either player or by both players’ actions, the injured player
shall have further reasonable time to address the Blood Injury.

If the same Blood Injury reoccurs, due to an action solely by the injured player, the player shall have no further
time to address the Blood Injury and must concede the game and take the game interval, if available, for further
recovery.

If the injured player cannot resume play within the reasonable time or extended periods allowed, the referee will
award the match to the injured player’s opponent.

14.4.3. Opponent inflicted
Where the Blood Injury is caused solely by the opponent:

14.4.3.1. Where the Blood Injury is solely caused by the opponent’s accidental action, the injured player has
reasonable time to stem the flow of blood and cover the bleeding. Reasonable time is determined by the referee,
who can be assisted by the on-site medical personnel, if available. If the injured player cannot resume play in the
reasonable time allowed, the referee will award the match to the injured player.

If the same Blood Injury reoccurs, through no fault of either player or by both players’ actions, the injured player

23 ui6 SA Schools IPT- Pretoria



shall have further reasonable time to address the Blood Injury. If the blood flow cannot be stopped in a reasonable
time the referee will award the match to the injured player.

If the same Blood Injury reoccurs, due to an action solely by the injured player, the player shall have no further
time to address the Blood Injury and must concede the game and take the game interval, if available, for further
recovery. If the injured player cannot then resume play within the reasonable time or extended periods allowed,
the referee will award the match to the injured player’s opponent.

14.4.3.2. Where the Blood Injury is caused by the opponent’s deliberate dangerous play, Rule 15: Conduct must be
applied, and the referee will award the match to the injured player.

15. CONDUCT
15.1. Players must comply with any tournament regulations additional to these Rules.

15.2. Players may not place any object within the court.
15.3. Players may not leave the court during a game without the permission of the Referee.
15.4. Players may not request a change of any Official.

15.5. Players must not behave in a manner that is unfair, dangerous, abusive, offensive, or in any way detrimental
to the sport.

15.6. If a player’s conduct is unacceptable, the Referee must penalise the player, stopping play if necessary.
Unacceptable behaviour includes, but is not limited to:

e 15.6.1. audible or visible obscenity;

e 15.6.2. verbal, physical or any other form of abuse;

e 15.6.3. unnecessary physical contact, includes pushing off the opponent;

e 15.6.4. dangerous play, including an excessive racket swing;

e 15.6.5. dissent to an Official; 15.6.6. abuse of equipment or court;

e 15.6.7. unfair warm-up;

e 15.6.8. delaying play, including being late back on court;

e 15.6.9. deliberate distraction;

e 15.6.10. receiving coaching during play.

15.7. A player guilty of an offence may be given a Conduct Warning or penalised with a Conduct Stroke, a Conduct
Game, or a Conduct Match, depending on the severity of the offence.

15.8. The Referee may impose more than one warning, stroke or game to a player for a subsequent similar offence,
providing any such penalty may not be less severe than the previous penalty for the same offence.

15.9. A warning or a penalty may be imposed by the Referee at any time, including during the warm-up and
following the conclusion of the match.

15.10. If the Referee:
e 15.10.1. stops play to issue a Conduct Warning, a let is allowed;
e 15.10.2. stops play to award a Conduct Stroke, that Conduct Stroke becomes the result of the rally;

e 15.10.3. awards a Conduct Stroke after a rally has finished, the result of the rally stands, and the Conduct
Stroke is added to the score with no change of service-box;

e 15.10.4. awards a Conduct Game, that game is the one in progress or the next one if a game is not in
progress. In the latter case an additional interval of 90 seconds does not apply;

e 15.10.5. awards a Conduct Game or a Conduct Match, the offending player retains all points or games
already won;

15.11. When a Conduct Penalty has been imposed, the Referee must complete any required documentation.
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